Los Angeles County
MetrO Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
@ 3rd Floor Board Room
B B r R Los Angeles, CA
Metro oard Report
File #: 2016-0611, File Type: Informational Report Agenda Number: 17.

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
SEPTEMBER 16, 2016

SUBJECT: WESTSIDE PURPLE LINE EXTENSION SECTION 2 PROJECT

ACTION: PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT FOR
ENGINEERING SUPPORT BY THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute the Preliminary Engineering
Reimbursement Agreement (PERA) for the Westside Purple Line Extension Section 2 Project.

BACKGROUND

The Westside Purple Line Extension Section 2 Project (Project) is a 2.59 mile heavy rail transit
project that extends the Purple Line to Century City from the interim terminus at Wilshire/La Cienega
Station of the Westside Purple Line Extension Section 1 Project that is currently in construction. The
Project which begins within the City of Beverly Hills (COBH), consists of twin-bored tunnels and two
subway stations The first station is located near the intersection of Wilshire Boulevard and Rodeo
Drive and the second is located within the City of Los Angeles in Century City near the intersection of
Constellation Boulevard and Avenue of the Stars.

In January 2013, the Board authorized Advanced Preliminary Engineering for Project, including the
design for advanced relocation of utilities, engineering support during the design-build solicitation
process and design support services during construction. Presently, the Project’s design/build
contract is in the procurement phase. A Preliminary Engineering Reimbursement Agreement is
required to compensate the COBH for engineering support to review the design and construction
documents prepared by Metro’s consultants and contractors during the Project’s delivery.

DISCUSSION

Currently, there is no Master Cooperative Agreement (MCA) between Metro and the COBH, which
would establish terms of agreement for reimbursement, by Metro, for services provided by the COBH
in support of the Project. In the absence of an MCA, Metro staff has been meeting with COBH staff
to establish a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the Westside Purple Line Extension Section 1
Project, which would establish the terms and conditions necessary to provide for reimbursement for
services rendered by COBH on the C1045 Design/Build Contract. Negotiations for an MOA for the
Westside Purple Line Extension 2 Project have not yet been established, and the COBH continues to

Metro Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2016-0611, File Type: Informational Report Agenda Number: 17.

perform services and accrue expenses in support of the Project. Therefore, the COBH requested
that a PERA be processed to accommodate reimbursement, as an interim step, until an MOA is in
place.

FY15-16 costs for this effort are estimated at $1,357,138. Actual costs may vary depending upon
final invoicing and level of effort required. Metro staff monitors these costs and the agreement
provides that the City must notify Metro in advance of any variances.

On March 3, 2016 the COBH'’s City Council approved the draft PERA. Upon Board approval the
PERA document will be executed, its terms implemented, and timely reimbursement to the COBH
can be provided.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may choose not to execute this PERA, however not executing this PERA would require
Metro to follow standard COBH over the counter review processes. Metro would not benefit from
streamlined and expedited reviews, and other administrative benefits which are essential elements
for a successful project.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding for this action is included in the FY17 budget under Project 865522 (Westside Purple
Line Section 2 Project), Cost Center 8510 (Construction Project Management), and Account
50316 (Professional Services). Since this is a multiyear project, the Chief Program Management
Officer and the Project Manager will be accountable to budget the cost for future years. The
approved FY17 budget is designated for the Westside Purple Line Extension Section 2 Project
and does not have an impact to operations funding sources.

ATTACHMENT

Attachment A - Preliminary Engineering Reimbursement Agreement (PERA)

Prepared by: Eduardo Cervantes, Director, Third Party Administration
(213) 922-7255

Reviewed by: Richard Clarke, Chief Program Management Officer
(213) 922-7557

g

Phillip A. Washington \
Chief Executive Officer '

Metro Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/3/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is
made and entered into and effective this day of , 2016, by and between City
of Beverly Hills (“City”), whose mailing address is 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210 and
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (“MTA”), whose mailing address is One
Gateway Plaza, Mailstop 99-16-7, Los Angeles, California 90012.

BACKGROUND

A WHEREAS, MTA desires to perform preliminary work, including potholing and
geotechnical boring and commence submitting designs for utility relocations and street improvements to
accommodate the Westside Purple Line Extension (PLE) Section 2 alignment.

B. WHEREAS, City owns and has jurisdiction over the City Right of Way along this
Westside PLE Section 2 alignment.

C. WHEREAS, as a result of the construction for the Project, it is necessary for City to
attend meetings, review pothole and geotechnical boring workplans, utility and street improvement plans to
accommodate the Project, and perform such other preliminary work relating to the Project in accordance
with and as described in the Annual Work Plan and MTA Form 60 for FY2015-2016 attached hereto as
Exhibit A and incorporated herein (collectively, “Preliminary Work™); and

D. WHEREAS, City, under the terms hereinafter stated, is willing to perform the
Preliminary Work, provided MTA reimburses City for all of its actual costs, both direct and indirect, and
the Beverly Hills City Council authorizes the work to commence.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained, City and MTA hereby
agree as follows:

1. If authorized by the City Council, City Staff and/or City’s designated consultant(s) will perform the
necessary Preliminary Work as described in the attached Exhibit A, which may be amended annually and
from time to time upon mutual agreement of the Parties, and subject to the terms and provisions of this
Agreement. MTA represents and warrants that Exhibit A is a reasonable description of the Preliminary
Work requested of the City for FY 2015-2016. City Staff and/or the City’s designated consultant(s) shall
no longer be obligated to perform the Preliminary Work in the event that the City Council revokes the
authorization to do so.

2. MTA will bear and be responsible for and pay in accordance herewith all direct and indirect costs
incurred by City and relating to the above referenced Preliminary Work, including, but not limited to, labor,
administrative overhead and engineering review work. If the City Council revokes the authorization to
perform the Preliminary Work, the MTA shall reimburse the City for work performed up until the time that
the authorization is revoked.

3. The total cost of the Preliminary Work for FY 2015-2016 is estimated to be One Million, Three Hundred
Fifty Seven Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty-Eight Dollars ($1,357,138) as more particularly shown in
Exhibit A. Notwithstanding the foregoing estimate, the parties recognize and understand that final actual
costs may be more or less than such estimate, which will not be construed as a limitation of costs for the
Project for which City is entitled to reimbursement from MTA. City will promptly provide notice to MTA
if it becomes obvious to City that the final actual costs will exceed the foregoing estimate by more than
fifteen percent (15%).

B0785-0022\1929117v2.doc



4. Upon execution of this Agreement and for each fiscal year beginning on July 1, MTA shall issue to the
City a Work Order for the Preliminary Work described in the Annual Work Plan and Form 60 attached
hereto as Exhibit A. Once City receives the Work Order and accumulates costs for reimbursement for its
support services provided to accommodate the Preliminary Work, City shall submit to MTA an itemized
invoice for City Staff’s and/or consultant(s)’s actual costs on a monthly basis. MTA shall pay the full
invoice, if the services performed were within the scope of the Preliminary Work, within thirty (30) days
following receipt of same. If any services performed were not within the scope of the Preliminary Work,
then the MTA shall identify those services to the City within twenty (20) days of receipt of the City’s
invoice. Failure to send such written notice to City within twenty (20) days after receipt of City’s invoice
shall result in the MTA’s waiver of its right to dispute payment of the invoice. In the event that the MTA
disputes the scope of any services performed by the City, City and MTA shall attempt to resolve the dispute
within ten (10) business days of the date MTA notifies City of such dispute in writing. If there is no
resolution within thirty (30) calendar days, the Parties shall proceed to binding arbitration. The arbitrator
shall be neutral and mutually acceptable and the costs shall be borne equally by the Parties. The arbitrator
shall determine all rights and obligations under this Agreement and the award of the arbitrator shall be
final, binding, and enforceable. The prevailing party shall recover all reasonable attorney fees and costs
incurred in resolving the dispute.

5. It is expressly understood by the parties that City and MTA are not abandoning any right, title or interest
it may have along the Westside PLE Section 2 alignment, all such rights, title and interest being expressly
reserved. The City has filed four lawsuits related to the Westside Subway Extension. The three pending
lawsuits include: The City of Beverly Hills v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
Case No. BS144164, (filed July 26, 2013); City of Beverly Hills v. Federal Transit Administration et al. CV
12-9861 (amended November 21, 2013) and City of Beverly Hills v. Federal Transit Administration, CV
13-8621 (filed November 21, 2013). Nothing in this Agreement is intended to waive the causes of action
or defenses asserted in those lawsuits or to relinquish or otherwise modify in any way the positions of the
parties in those lawsuits.

6. The terms of this Agreement shall be binding and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
successors and assigns.

7. All notices and other correspondences between City and MTA shall be in writing, addressed as follows,
and delivered personally or sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, or reputable overnight
nmessenger service:

To City: Mark Cuneo,
City Engineer
345 Foothill Road
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

To MTA: Dennis Mori
Executive Officer, Project Management
One Gateway Plaza, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

8. This Agreement supersedes any prior understanding or written or oral agreements between City and
MTA hereto respecting the within subject matter and contains the entire understanding between City and
MTA with respect thereto.

The parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their proper duly authorized officials as
of the date indicated below.

2-
B0785-0022\1929117v2.doc



EXECUTED the day of

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

PHILLIP A. WASHINGTON
Chief Executive Officer

APPROVED TO FORM:

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

RONALD W. STAMM
Principal Deputy County Counsel

B0785-0022\1929117v2.doc

-3-

2016, at Beverly Hills, California.

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS,
A Municipal Corporation

MAHDI ALUZRI
City Manager

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

DAVID LIGHTNER
Deputy City Manager/Director of Capital
Assets

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

DAVID M. SNOW
Interim City Attorney



EXHIBIT A

Form 60

-4-
B0785-0022\1929117v2.doc



suopejuasald pue sfupaals yoranno AJUNWIos) «

sjujejdwos;/seu|nbul ssauisngauepisas HEOD 0} puodsay
UOBUIPIO0I/MBIAS) JusWwebeue J0AUOCD Dyjel ] juB|d [01U0D) Jei)
sjujeidwog/ssuinbu) Juensuod HEOD o} puodsay

sainsestu uonebpiu pue SUOHPUOD JjuLIB JO JUBLUSDIOJUT

s[4y pue 18] mejrey-ubisag-uogonisuo)/sieRiwgng

swey epuaby jpunos Ao ssedeid

sBugesus uoyeulpi000 pue ubisep pusyy

atuysiualdal Joj sysenbas pue (Ueid S0m YeIp *oul) 0g LU0 'SOI0AU JEISIUIIPE/EIRdaId/MBIASY
subisep (1l PUE TV UOC JUBILLLIOIIMBIABY

SHULID DACIDdY/MBINGY e

(sjusunueda( i) SIUBLILLOD pUB MBIABI YOI

(suswpeda( |iy) sbusaw (YOW) uswaalby jo wnpueiowapy puspy e

9102 ‘0¢ sunp 03 L0z '} Ainp
:poddng

{wvow bupued) uoienobau |euy pue 158q J0PRAUOD PiINg ubisaq
smeinal ubisep uonesojal Aymn Aued pay )
uopenobau pue juswdoPasp YOW
$8Se2[8l PUEB SIAJRISMAU YIBaNno AJUNWoD
a)Isgam AIUnwinod syoads onapy jo Juswdaeaag
sBupssw pue suopejussaid Yoreno AjunilLos
lpuno) AiD o) uopejussald sisAjeue Apms elod pucosg
Buloyuows js8) jjam jEDILYDBI0a0
UCHBUILIBSSIP pUE MBIAB) Blep Buliog jeoiuyosioes
sisAjeue Buusjemap uoponasuc)
(suopeayoeds jeojuyosl Bupnious) meiel Juewpuswe Gad %09 (91/0€/9 yBnosypy) sepiapdY 9102

UOHEUPIODD [[BISAD
yuswdinba pue saiign Hunsixa yoseasay
suofjejuasasd jpunos Al
sBunaatl JUSNIRSUOD PUB {ORAANO ANUILOD
juswidojaasp (YOW) juelwaaiBy Jo wnpurIOWB
sisAjeue Apnis jepod pucosaeg
uojjeuipJco9 pue meines uliisep (Qad) siwewnsoq uoniuyeq 108foid %09
juawdojanep jem pue ‘Buyouen pue Buoyiod Aymn ‘Buuiog [eojuyosioeb jo Bupojuow piey Idv
Bugyuued 34y
meral (3dv) BupsauiBug leujunjaid peoueapy SORIARDRY 5107

:suopduwnssy ejnpaiog
Z yuswiBeg eseyqd piing ubiseq
uBjd }I0AA jenuLY

910Z-5102 Ad
shtH Alionag jo A0

NV1d XHOM TVNANNVY



CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAL (Services) LACMTA PAGE
"FORM 60"
Name of Proposer: Service to be Furnished
City of Beverly Hills Reimbursable services for the City and
Home Office Address City Consultants
455 N. Rexford Dr.
Beverly Hills, CA 80210
Project/Location(s) Where Work is to be Performed Total Amount of Contract No.
Wilshire/Rodeo Station Proposal 1120
City of Beverly Hills $1,357,138
DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COST ELEMENTS
Est. Hours |Rate/ Est. Cost($) Total Est. Cost
1a. Direct Labor (Specify) Hour
City Staff (Attachment 1) 4,846{Various 550,905 $550,905
1b. Overtime
Total Direct Labor $550,905
2. Labor Qverhead O.H. (%) x Base= Est. Cost($)
37.49% 550,905 206,534
Total Labor Overhead $206,534
3. Travel” Est. Cost($)
a. Transportation
b. Per Diem or Subsistence
Total Travel
4. Subcontractors/Subconsultants ** Est. Cost(§)
Cordoba Corporation (Attachment 2) $552,699
Richards Watson Gershon (City Attorney) (Attachment 3) $35,000

Total Subcontractors $ 587,699

Fee on Subcontractors
5. Other Direct Costs * $ 12,000
6. General & Admin. Expenses

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $ 1,357,138
7. Fee

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST AND FEE $ 1,357,138
* [temize on "Form 60" - Continuation Page
** Attach LACMTA "Form 60" for all proposed subcontractors/subconsultants

Page 1 Form 60 - rev 4-16-09.xls



CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAL (Professional Servic
Continuation Page

al

LACMTA PAGE
"FORM 60"

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

ITEM NQ. |ITEM DESCRIPTION

Est. Cost (§) |Total Est. Cost

Trave!:

Other
Direct
Costs:

Parking Meter Revenue Lost

$ 12,000

TOTAL
Type name and fitle: Mark Cuneo, City Engineer Signature:
Name of firm: City of Beverly Hills Date signed:

Page 2

Form 60 - rev 4-16-09.xis



18'b06°055%

89'6L2'8%
69°0L£'6%
¥6°090'8%
0e'seLss
Y9°0LY'TTS
76'619°9%
v6'611'9%
06'£96'SS
80°196'825
82'979'91%
85260'V1S
00°00092%
09°'7L9'STS
OTTES LTS
£8'689°9€S
EV'EEQ0ES
OT'€81°65
86'SSE'CIS
ZT192'TIS
00'v99'13$
¥9°919'82$
Y6TYS'LTS
6LV86'€CS
$L'199'9%
£L°07V'6S
[S'068'ETS
91'826'1$
88'TCT'SHS
8L'T6T'T2S
98°'960'0TS
£9'¥60'96%
=01

a8y

0T
vot
Yot
01
401
140"
44"
V0T
80t
Vo1
802
807
0t
80¢
80T
Vot
Yot
v0t
01
1z
(483
Yot
1474
Yot
y01
807
[44
it
433
Y01

¥Z9
sunoj jejol

jejoy

19'645
07'06%
16°LLS
06'c8%
16'611S
£T'Y9$
$8'85%
8€°LSS
YTEETS
£8'65T%
SL'19%
00'sZ1$
240518
87'¥8%
65'9/1%
or'861S
0£'88%
18'811S
82'801$
00°08$
LTS
89'891%
TESTTS
TT'V95
85065
84995
SE'OYS
[ 28
26°L9%
60°L6S

COvSTS
ajey Anoy

SHIOM Jlignd

S3IoM dljqnd

SHoM SHiqnd

S}40M 31ignd

SHOM 2Hiqnd

22ijod

D04

3dijod

avljod

a31j0d

{3ojoulpa ] uonewiojuj

\dojouyoay uoneunoju)

{Jolouyoa ) uopewtIOp}

|44

a4

ailg

ajueul4

awdojanag Ajunwuwio)

S33IAI9S Ajunwiwon

swdojpaag Ajunwuio)

awdojanag Ajunwiwo)

swdopAsg Ajunwwio)

awdojpnag Ajunwwon

swdojpnsg Aunwwo)

s3as5sY jenden

51955y [ende)

syassy jeyded

sjassy je3de)

s1assy jeyde)

sjassy jeude)

s3as5sy |ende)
juswipedag

T INJWHOV LIV

Josiniadng suopieadQ/uoidnpold WalsAs Ja1em
ia8eueiy a15BAN PUIOS
Josimadng s9IIALBS piold
10s1A120NS SWBISAG SUOIIEIUNWIWIO)/|edi3a]3
532)AIDS SHIOM dljGNd J01IBUI(] JUEISISSY
151}2109dG SWDISAS [0JIU0D diyel |
Josiaadng joszuo) oygeay
JOONO joNIus) iRl
jueagias
weuansi
Jadojanag gam
ABojouyds] uonewIoju]
432130 uoiewIojU} 314D
Joyadsu) ya3y) uejd
uieden aud
08 J8iy) uotjeyieg ally
1sAjeuy jepueuid g 198png Jojuas
{e131330 Buipjing Awndaq
Ja3eue 152404 UeqIN '8 SHied
Jsuuejd uopewuodsues]
193uBug oyjes)
wswdojaaag Aunwitio)) Jo 1033210
uoljeuodsuel) jo 03331 Andag
Jauue|d 31L10SSY
1033adsuj Suisiaadng
1sAjeuy Juawadeuey Jojuss
JUEISISSY BANIBXT
51955y |eyide) jo Joysang
is)jepads §19 Sulaauidug jIAD
193u18u3 j1AD
Jasuidug A

yais Ao



0Lv68'c05'2$

755 | 92°€62°090°kS | 02'Z06'0683 ~ * 0L v68'c05'2$ :9L02-610Z A 10§ UORSR{OIL [EIOL

TR .

90000 0v2% Insuo0-gng o) peraford (Mo
20°000'0v28 000G0VEs  GG-00081S 20°000°6v3 00'000'0V28
Zo 590 eels Ty Vo LIZEIS BOVL o115 Z050C 5618 HOM SINOK SNy 40} parsefosd |K10)

YELLZEIS VS LIZEIS YeLIZ'61S 2ol 20T %5
B0VEL'9LIS 0008 BO'YSL'OLLE BO'VSL'OLLS o0t ze0'z %08
ol KUROH
Je04, Z wowbag 80 unv sJunouny pepuapey M%n.mwmw Wuoﬁv NIOM [BULION  3IOM [ELLION
SLOTSIOZAL  JOHIO%
%0 %0 %00}

8062589028 GZ6806268  LL1B0'CLoS 218010998 B0 625 88028 SRINGH YOM [BULON 40} parosiold 101
0T 025 18 TT0Tr IS 02027 18 61t 61 %0t
95Z1v'08 9521568 96'2ir'e8 st z61s %ot
v1265°5$ yLzea'ss vLZeges . e %s

v EzZa'SEES YREZB'GEES Y9EER'SEES sLL't 9Lt %004
Zeziseees €2 15E'eES 6E7201'0028 0L'850'0018 ZETISECES 81z1 ozs't %08
zo9bzLes 00'¥21'6E Zzas'ses 0ZBhT0LS 20952158 508 ze0'z %51
96°009°L228 01'pBL'2ZS 61996758 19'88T'061S 95'08'1228 2€0' ze0 %001
96'265'598 691618 L0°5L6'5YS 0008 967265598 S0E 2802 %51
BS'0EE'90§ L1EsasHE ov'iEv'ars o008 85°0££'098 soe 02 %5t
9L'80E7588 WSLELLS £9'1970L8 TV ez vaes oL'B0E2SES 20z 2602 %00}
9908Z'v8ES VLTEIS  OUSLLBEZS 8L'9v8'9L8 88087 VIES 202 ze0'2 %001
10ez0'tzs 26'908°0% SU9LLTLS 0008 10620428 caz z0z %0t
65'v51'2913 SZTBLOGES  6YSCOLILS ST610'528 B6'¥6L'20L8 oie ze0° %0E
RINOK
Jm0y z weibeg g0 wnv sunouy popuepa sw Mww._hmm% sg HOMIBULON  SinoH O #io %
BLOZ'510Z A4
¢ INJWHOVLLY

6068L8

BEELS

sojey
Bupng

62283

08'ess

j:74 143
606813
12128
€1'8918
8LEELS
geaies
292128
8E'ELLS
606813
av'enss
Fradii

ayey
Buing

JeBruey voponisuoy ug

sefeusyy uooniisuo)

EHT
uoddng sajesuwpy
aava
SIydeIS

Jabauey LORONASUG) UG
seBeuew efoid
SjoRnuoy

sebsuByy spENUOD 19801y
salIRN - D IS
dgauiug pan s
Jofisueyy uolonisuoD
Jafieuay uoporuisue) Ug
i8uLRld uopeModsuRs )

saBeuey 1o8foud

oL

SO{AIS JURINILOD-GNS |

:(31800 1204 JRI0) BUETHNSUCI-qNE BGOPICD

MOIBWAIN pike() £

OlINA [euqeg |

sowiey yug

HMOM SHNOH Y314V

uejueLRH BJ8UAT £
Bld BSSOUBA 2

enfie ;o udesop 1|
swEpY 1Y 01
ynpjowy g

Bunyz aunsnBny g
usioBepny spapep £
zaueApy jebuy g
Zalpiey opeqoy §
OlHNK [BLYRS) ¢
MOIBLUIBIN BABQ £
ueyoybiess| yegieN z

foiBiH AyleD L

CBUIBN UG

SUNOH HUOM TYINHON

{9702 ‘0€ aunr 03 STOZ ‘T Ainr) uopdefog uelg Buijey

Hoddng uoisuaixg auy ajding ool - HEO.

WA avedro s d e ke

NOLYHODHXY YHOMID?

=



ATTACHMENT 3

RICHARDS | WATSON | GERSHON
Estimate For City Attorney Services

Larry Weiner
Nick Ghirelti
DM Snow

AR Contreiras

Allocation to Metro Projects:

C1056 (AUR)
1045 (DB La Cienega Station)
C1120 {Section 2)

Hours Hourly Rate
Projected
50.00 $460.00
302.00 $255.00
25.00 $395.00
50.50 $230.00

Total Projected Amount:

Allocated

Amount
$10,812.50

Total: __$121,500.00

Projected
Amount
$23,000.00
$77,010.00
59,875.00
$11,615.00

$121,500.00



